
Bid #09-022, Addendum #1 Georgetown County, South Carolina  Page 1 of 3 

  Georgetown County, South Carolina 
129 Screven Street, Room 202 

Post Office Drawer 421270 
Georgetown, SC  29442-1270 

(843) 545-3083 • Fax (843) 545-3500 
E-Mail • purch@georgetowncountysc.org 

Website • http://www.georgetowncountysc.org 
 

 

ADDENDUM #1 TO BID #09-022 
                     
BID NUMBER: 09-022     ISSUE DATE:  Thursday, March 05, 2009 
 
OPENING DATE:   Wednesday, March 18, 2009 OPENING TIME:  3:00 PM (Eastern Time) 
Bid Opening Location:  Georgetown County Courthouse, Room #201, (Small Conference Room) 
Pre-Bid Conference/Site Inspection:  (none) 
 
PROCUREMENT FOR: Materials to Construct Wooden Litchfield Beach Handicap Walkovers 
Commodity Code(s): 54014, 06096  
 
This addendum will amend Bid #09-022, Materials to Construct Wooden Litchfield Beach Handicap 
Walkovers originally issued on Friday, February 27, 2009. This clarification is being provided to all known 
and registered correspondents in response to inquiries received for additional information.  All addenda and 
original bid documents are also available online at: http://www.georgetowncountysc.org, select 
“purchasing” and then “current bids”.   
   
 
QUESTION: We would be interested in constructing the beach walkovers.  Can we get specifications?   
 
ANSWER: The solicitation is for “Materials Only” with installation by the County’s Facility 

Services Division.  This will permit the County to perform within budget limitations. 
  

 
QUESTION: Can you clarify what a Dog Eared Picket is.  I know what dog eared is 
but that is on fencing. X4’s, 1x6’s, or 1x8’s. 
 
ANSWER: This item description should be corrected to a “Beveled 2-End 
Baluster” of nominal 1x1 treated lumber, 48-inches (48”) in length. 
  
 
QUESTION: I need to know on the 2x8 joist hangers, are the face or top loading. 
 
ANSWER: The joist hangers supplied should be face loading.   
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QUESTION:  Based on the solicitation, this is a single vendor purchase in which there will be one drop 

shipment of the materials requested.  In paragraph 14 and 15 it indicates that this is a term 
contract for one year with additional options.  Does this mean that there can be additional 
purchases under this contract at the same quoted prices along with renewal options? 

 
ANSWER: We anticipate a single purchase at this time, however should additional funds become 

available and allow the construction of additional beach walk-overs, the County would 
prefer to reserve the right to utilize the same bid rather than going through a re-
solicitation to procure the same product.  In these cases we will confirm if the price can 
still be honored.   

  
 
QUESTION:  Paragraph 19 discusses the requirements of insurance for the work performed.  This includes, 

but is not limited to General, Automobile, Workman's Compensation, Owner's and 
Contractor's Liability in the name of the County.  In the policy "the County of Georgetown, 
its' officer/officials, employees, agents and volunteers shall be added as "additional insures".  
Again, this being a vendor purchase where materials will be purchased, does the insurance 
requirements apply here or is this a boilerplate contract that is also used for services? 

 
ANSWER: No knowing if the successful offeror will ship by commercial freight or utilizing their 

own truck and driver, we cannot foresee whether or not a company driver could sustain 
an injury while making a delivery on County property.  To avoid a liability claim 
against the County in such an event it is unfortunately necessary that an insurance 
certificate must be on file.  For this solicitation “Owners and Contractor’s Liability” is 
not required.   
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ADDENDUM  ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 

RFP #09-022 
Materials to Construct Wooden Litchfield Beach Handicap Walkovers 

Mandatory Submittal Form 
 

To be returned with the final proposal submission to Georgetown County. 
 
 
 
COMPANY NAME:            
 
 

◙ Addendum #1 Received Date:     Initialed By:   

□ Addendum #2 Received Date:     Initialed By:   

□ Addendum #3 Received Date:     Initialed By:   

□ Addendum #4 Received Date:     Initialed By:   

□ Addendum #5 Received Date:     Initialed By:   

□ Addendum #6 Received Date:     Initialed By:   
 
 

If your Bid submission has already been mailed, acknowledgment may be provided by faxing this form to 
(843)545-3500. 
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